


                         
 
 
 
                   
                  ______________________________________________________    
 
 

       A New Theatre?   Responses 
        from Community Groups in 
        and around Farnham 

 
                _________________________________________________ 
 
        A Working Group Report June 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
              To the Right Honourable Jeremy Hunt MP 
              Secretary of State for Culture, Olympics, 
              Media and Sport 



1 

 

Contents 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY       2 

Detailed Requirements of the Respondent Groups Consulted: 3 

INTRODUCTION        4 

Choirs          5 

Community Theatre Groups      5 

Musical Theatre       6 

Professional Theatre       7 

Music Groups        7 

Further and Higher Education Establishments   8 

Sixth Form Colleges and Secondary Schools    8 

Junior and Primary Schools      8 

Private Independent and Special Needs Schools   9 

Costs         9 

CONCLUSIONS          10 

APPENDIX 1  

Working Group Members      14 

APPENDIX 2  

Summary of Research      15 

APPENDIX 3   

Anticipated audience sizes (where given)    42 

APPENDIX 4  

Organisations contacted but not providing a separate response. 44 

INDEX OF RESPONDENTS      45 

 



2 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 

 

 

 A technically well-equipped theatre and studio performing spaces would be of great benefit to 

the community of Farnham and the surrounding areas of West Surrey and North East 

Hampshire enabling community participation in arts and cultural projects of all types. 

 The survey of possible participating groups reveals a strong desire by performers and 

audiences to complement the cultural provision provided by the Farnham Maltings and 

identifies what the organisations really want from their theatre. 

 The results of the survey reveal a strong educational need across the age ranges for interaction 

with professional theatre, work related to the school curriculum and examination 

requirements and well-equipped spaces for dance, drama and music workshops. 

 Community drama, choral, dance and music groups in the wider Farnham area lack adequate 

performance and rehearsal facilities which will accommodate audiences up to 450 in flexible 

spaces. 

 The survey of potential users attracted responses from areas beyond Farnham town, including 

Basingstoke, Alton, Haslemere, Guildford and Farnborough. 

 Large choirs and music groups which perform in aid of charities expressed the need for better 

performance venues and facilities to attract larger audiences and raise more money for the 

charitable causes. 

 The provision of good technical facilities would provide opportunities for cooperative 

performances and festivals by schools through their respective Confederations in drama, 

music and dance. 

 

 

 
 



3 

 

 

Detailed Requirements of the Respondent Groups Consulted: 

 

 

 
 A performance venue in Farnham should contain two auditoria, one providing 

350 to 450 seats and the other providing 150 to 200 seats. 

 The venue should contain a range of rehearsal and workshop spaces equipped 

with at least one piano. 

 There should be a central box office, bar, cafe and foyer. 

 The venue should have easy access from local car parks and good disabled access 

to encourage both attendance and performers with disabilities. 

 Both auditoria should be equipped with large wing spaces, flying space to scale 

and modern lighting and sound equipment for use by hirers. 

 The facilities should have access for large articulated delivery vehicles with large 

scenery docks, storage for costumes and other equipment and shared use of basic 

scenery, costumes, properties, etc. 

 In the larger auditorium provision should be made for an orchestra pit or separate 

area sufficient to accommodate a full symphony orchestra. 

 In both auditoria the seating arrangements should be flexible to allow for 

differently shaped performance spaces to suit the individual presentation. 

 The venue should be available for community and professional productions, 

encouraging a wide range of uses. 

 The venue would need professional management, especially of the technical 

equipment to facilitate individual users and develop a wide range of skills. 



4 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1 Nearly 4 years ago, at the instigation of the Right Honourable Jeremy Hunt MP, an informal 

group was formed to undertake 'blue skies thinking' about a future theatre building for 

Farnham.  Due to conflicting commitments the working group was unable to make any 

progress.  During the summer of 2010 the proposed reactivation of the group was endorsed by 

Mr. Hunt, in his capacity as Member of Parliament for South West Surrey.  In January 2011 

an informal working group was formed to conduct research with all possible community and 

educational groups who might be potential users both as performers and audience.  The 

members of the working group are listed in appendix 1 to this report.  The research was 

conducted by the members of the working group between February and April 2011 and this 

report summarises the outcomes.  All research was undertaken by direct contact with the 

organisations listed in appendix 2 with some ancillary comments given by letter or email.  A 

total of 104 organisations were contacted of whom 82 (including 5 individuals) provided 

responses. 

2 The working party set itself the following terms of reference: 

 To survey groups in the community of Farnham and its surrounding areas whose 

interests include the performing arts and who are representative of different sections of 

the community. 

 To enquire of those groups what features they would wish to find in a facility for public 

performance and entertainment in Farnham, over and above what exists already.  These 

enquiries are to be made by approaching individuals who are active within such groups 

and considered to be sufficiently able to represent their views. 

 By analysing the answers from those groups, to think, with no preconceptions, about as 

wide a range of options as possible to determine the type of facility that would be most 

likely to meet the majority of the needs of those groups. 

 To report the results of its consideration is to Jeremy Hunt MP by 30 June 2011. 

3 Following the completion of the research on 30 April 2011, the views and opinions expressed 

have been analysed and broad conclusions are set out in this report.  Those conclusions do not 

necessarily represent the individual opinions of members of the working group but set out the 

views of the respondents as to their needs for a performance venue either as performers or as 

audience. 



5 

 

4 The members of the working group made it clear to all potential respondents that the purpose 

of the research was not to promote a campaign for the reopening of any existing theatre 

building or to criticise or condemn the facilities and services in any existing arts venue.  Many 

respondents commented on the loss of performance facilities which they had been unable to 

replicate by any other means.   

5 We set out the particulars of the research and the conclusions under the headings of the 

various potential users that we have consulted with a general section on the issue of cost.  We 

draw conclusions and provide an executive summary. 

Choirs  

6 The Farnham area has a wide range of choirs pursuing a variety of musical styles.  It has two 

large choral societies which perform the major choral works and smaller choirs which 

perform all types of music.  Another large choir performs modern rock music but due to 

administrative difficulties did not participate in the research.  Farnham is the base for the 

internationally renowned Farnham Youth Choir which has three individual choirs 

encouraging a large number of young people to participate.  The Hart Male Voice Choir, 

based locally, regards Farnham as its preferred location for concerts in the South East to raise 

large sums for charity. 

7 The large choral societies which use the Farnham Maltings Great Hall and the principal 

churches, including St Andrew's Parish Church and St Thomas on the Bourne, require a 

performance venue which will seat between 300 and 500 and will have sufficient space for a 

full symphony orchestra.  The smaller choirs attract audiences of between 50 and 100, often 

with piano accompaniment.  All choirs call for good acoustics, sound insulation from other 

users in the building and for rehearsal facilities which include a properly tuned and 

maintained piano.  Backstage, the large choirs require space for choir members of up to 120 

to assemble, with separate facilities for orchestra members and professional soloists.  Those 

facilities must also provide for the particular needs of children and young persons.  Typically, 

the performance venue needs to be available during the day of a concert when choir members 

and orchestra or accompanists rehearse together for the first time.  The venue requires good 

overhead lighting both for the choir and for the orchestra. 

Community Theatre Groups 

8 With the lack of a central performance centre the various community theatre groups in the 

Farnham area perform, with one notable exception, in village halls which are multi-use 



6 

 

venues where the drama groups compete with other users, some of which are commercial 

enterprises.  In one instance, Rowledge village hall, there are advanced plans to refurbish the 

hall and to remove the existing stage and performance space.  All of the drama groups 

comment on the difficulty they have finding rehearsal facilities and workshop space for 

scenery construction.  Each group is concerned about attracting new, young members and 

younger audiences for the type of productions that they wish to present.  Those productions 

range from annual pantomimes, small-scale musical shows to 'serious' and classical plays.  

There is a perception that the closure of the Redgrave Theatre in 1998, bringing to an end 

nearly 60 years of theatrical productions in Farnham, has diminished the public appreciation 

of the cultural benefits and value of theatre and performance more widely.  The establishment 

of a central venue will, it is considered, have the additional benefit of providing a focus for 

cultural activity which has been missing in recent years. 

9 The principal community theatre groups consider that a theatre which they would use should 

provide about 150 to 200 seats, would require the front of house provision of a bar and 

refreshment facilities with a good foyer.  There should be a central box office for the sale of 

tickets, including the provision of online ticket purchase.  The stage area should be provided 

with large wing space to accommodate movable scenery, sufficient height above the stage to 

the scale of the space to 'fly' scenery and good quality stage lighting and sound systems.  The 

seating should be able to retract out of the way and, preferably, should allow for an acting 

space "in the round", on a thrust stage or as a proscenium stage. 

10 Backstage there should be at least four separate dressing rooms so that men and women may 

dress separately, with separate provision for children away from adult performers.  Rehearsal 

facilities should be available, which may incorporate the performance space, together with 

workshops and a centrally provided amount of stage scenery which all hiring groups could 

use.  The drama groups consulted all embraced the possibility of cooperation with other 

groups and the sharing of technical support and equipment, although most wished to retain a 

separate identity, especially where the identity was associated with a particular style of 

performance, e.g. pantomime. 

Musical Theatre 

11 The requirements of Farnham's main musical theatre group, the Farnham Amateur Operatic 

Society (FAOS), differ from those of the drama groups in scale and performance 

requirements.  FAOS have, in recent years, performed in the Great Hall, Farnham Maltings, 

where they have adapted to the difficulties of the venue.  They would seek a theatre with 

about 400 seats, the provision of an orchestra pit as well as wide wings and scenery flying 



7 

 

facilities.  Rehearsal venues have been particularly difficult and FAOS supports the provision 

of rehearsal space, workshops and technical support.  In particular, they would require a 

modern multi-channel sound system.  They expressed particular concern about the sound 

acoustics of a performance venue which are particularly important when singing is a 

substantial part of the show.  Because they regularly hire stage sets for major musical shows, 

there must be easy access for large articulated vehicles delivering the parts of the set.  In all 

other respects they support the facilities identified by the drama groups both front of house 

and backstage. 

12 One renowned opera group, Opera South, contacted the working group to give their views 

and specified performance requirements very similar to the musical theatre group in terms of 

audience size, stage facilities and backstage requirements. 

Professional Theatre 

13 Views were obtained from two professional theatre companies, one based in Farnham and the 

other in Farncombe.  Farnham Rep seeks to promote a regular season of professional theatre 

including dancing and musicals of a suitable size, which involve local volunteers both as 

performers and non-performers supporting the production.  The requirements for facilities are 

similar to those for FAOS.  Lynchpin Productions presents smaller scale theatrical works, 

including rehearsed readings, with a potential audience more in line with those attracted by 

the community theatre groups.  Their requirements are essentially the same as those for the 

other theatre performers. 

Music Groups 

14 The performance requirements of most individual music groups in the Farnham area differ 

from the choirs in scale but not in facilities.  The two brass bands consulted were both of a 

similar size, attracting audiences between 150 and 200 and need facilities to accommodate 

between 25 and 35 players.  They stressed the need for good acoustics, rehearsal facilities and 

an open performance space where sound could move unobstructed by a proscenium arch.  

They both believe that the promotion of a central venue suitable for brass band concerts 

would attract interest from other brass bands in the wider locality with the likelihood of the 

development of a music festival for brass instruments. 

15 There is no central listing of smaller classical music groups.  The one group consulted seeks a 

studio facility for their meetings but does not envisage public performance at this time.  The 



8 

 

research did not seek the views of other music groups whose needs may be adequately catered 

for at the Farnham Maltings.   

Further and Higher Education Establishments 

16 Responses to the research were received from the University for the Creative Arts (UCA) and 

from the Guildford School of Acting (GSA).  Although the UCA does not offer courses in 

acting or other performing skills, they recognise that the student body would seek facilities for 

performances of all types, often reinforcing the more practical courses which the University 

offers.  They seek an opportunity for work placements for students and the opportunity for 

their involvement in the design of such a venue.  The UCA has identified a need for a large 

venue to use for gatherings such as graduation ceremonies in addition to the need for business 

conferences, meetings, etc.  Particulars of those additional uses are beyond the scope of this 

research. 

17 The Guildford School of Acting has its own new theatre on the campus of the University of 

Surrey but seeks to encourage alternative, independent venues where students training for a 

professional career in the performing arts may present their work to a wider audience drawn 

from all parts of the community.  They are keen to offer workshops for schools and other 

educational establishments which will assist their own students in developing their skills and 

offer encouragement and education for younger school students. 

Sixth Form Colleges and Secondary Schools 

18 The requirements for sixth form colleges and secondary schools in the Farnham, West Surrey 

and North East Hampshire areas differed according to whether individual schools already had 

theatre facilities.  All schools consulted would welcome the opportunity for students to 

perform in more technically sophisticated facilities, often with the addition of rehearsal studio 

facilities, particularly for the use of dancers, to obtain practical experience of the technical 

aspects of theatre.  The majority of schools encouraged productions by visiting companies 

performing works related to the examination requirements of, for instance, „A‟ level and 

GCSE English, particularly related to modern drama by leading playwrights, such as Alan 

Bennett.  The schools anticipated that the actions of their own productions would attract 

audiences up to 400 although many expected that they would continue to perform in their 

existing school facilities.  A particular contribution came from the Deaf School, Basingstoke, 

which highlighted the enlarging of opportunity for the disabled by contact with actors and 

modern drama. 



9 

 

Junior and Primary Schools 

19 All participants stressed the benefit of performance workshops on a variety of themes ranging 

from drama and English to history.  Opportunities for acting, singing and dancing existed at 

all age levels, particularly in combination with other schools in the Confederation to which 

the individual school was affiliated, but lacked suitable facilities with modern technical 

equipment.  Many respondents called for professional tuition or workshops choosing themes 

and stories relevant to the curriculum and the age of the children concerned.  Every school in 

each of the local federations, Fearnham, Weyside and Haslemere, was consulted and there 

was unanimous enthusiasm for the schools working together through their local 

Confederation. 

Private, Independent and Special Needs Schools 

20 The private and independent schools consulted echoed the views expressed by the secondary 

schools with the need for adaptable and flexible performance spaces, workshops and training 

and a wish to participate in performances of modern drama and dance on a multi-cultural 

basis.  Several private schools have their own performance facilities and would welcome 

productions which complement their own studies and the needs of their people, especially 

those schools who cater for children with special educational needs and learning difficulties. 

Costs 

21 All participants in the research were concerned about the costs which would be charged for 

the hiring of facilities.  Many of the participants who have used or would use existing 

facilities in, for instance, the Farnham Maltings commented critically on the level of charges 

which they considered their individual group or organisation could not afford.  The funding of 

community performance groups is a delicate and complex issue, drawing a difficult balance 

between the raising of sufficient revenue to support performances and the discouragement of 

potential audiences by high ticket prices. 

22 It was beyond the scope of this research to conduct detailed enquiries into costs and revenue 

support but all participants who commented recognised that there would be substantial 

benefits to be gained from the presence of a permanent, full-time centre manager or 

technician who would superintend the usage of the premises, especially with regard to shared 

equipment and facilities.  Several participants commented on the possibilities of the 

establishment of a charitable trust with suitable endowment to support the venue and the 

running costs and all respondents recognised the necessity of hire charges being levied. 



10 

 

CONCLUSIONS   

23 The benefits of an up-to-date and well-equipped performance venue in Farnham for the wider 

community have been clearly demonstrated by the responses to the research from a wide 

variety of groups.  Not only would individual interest groups be able to expand and develop 

their work more fruitfully, but audiences would be drawn from across the region in support of 

their activities, thus providing benefits for local businesses providing relevant services, such 

as restaurants.  Community involvement in productions and the management of a theatre 

venue would provide a stimulating creative outlet for a wide range of local arts practitioners 

and students. 

24 The educational benefits for children and young people of suitable spaces in which to learn 

and to perform have been demonstrated in the responses from head teachers and drama tutors.  

There has also been a notable request from these teachers for direct input into their curricula 

activities from theatre professionals.  This is something which used to be valued when the 

Redgrave was running its youth programme.  Several of the schools consulted commented on 

the loss of opportunities for students to perform or to experience live performance of plays, 

dance and music.  One school considered that a live performance had a lot to teach students 

about the use of language and vocabulary.  Several schools and teachers commented on the 

benefits of live performance for those with special educational needs and learning difficulties.  

The research indicates in all cases a substantial level of demand for a central venue to be used 

by groups for a wide variety of performances. 

25 Many respondents gave unsolicited comments about the closure of the Redgrave Theatre and 

the adverse consequences, as they saw them, caused by the loss of the theatrical facilities.  

Many were highly critical of the refusal of the local authority to support the concept of 

reopening the theatre, even though it has been demonstrated that this can be achieved without 

public subsidy.   

26 The different demands of the large choirs and the musical theatre groups from the smaller 

community drama groups, choirs, music groups and other performance groups indicates a 

requirement for two differently sized auditoria, one seating between 350 and 450 and the 

other seating between 150 and 200.  Both auditoria should have flexible seating arrangements 

which will allow the performance space to be differently configured by the individual users 

but all possible users called for large wing spaces, full height above the stages proportional to 

the performance space, separate and individual dressing rooms to accommodate both male 

and female and children.   



11 

 

27 Many of the respondents expected that the existence of a central venue would lead to the 

development of performance festivals, such as for brass bands, drama groups and choirs and 

for the sharing of skills and experience between individual groups which might lead to 

amalgamations in due course.  The majority of schools who responded to the enquiries called 

for improved workshop tuition from, particularly, professional performers, such as actors and 

musicians, to motivate and enhance the appreciation of school students. The response from 

GSA showed their responsibilities to their students to hone their performance skills in 

workshops with school students. 

28 Many of the performing groups have difficulty in finding rehearsal venues at moderate cost 

with the increasing pressures on village halls to let their facilities to commercial 

organisations, such as exercise classes, who may pay higher rental charges.  The central venue 

needs to provide a range of rehearsal rooms with sizes relevant to the performance areas.  

Included in the rehearsal spaces should be dance studios equipped with wall bars and full 

height mirrors.  All performance spaces and rehearsal rooms should have good quality floors 

suitable for all types of dancing and one or more regularly tuned pianos. 

29 The technical equipment supplied in the venue was expected to be of a high standard and to 

include up-to-date lighting equipment, a multi-channel sound system, good acoustics and the 

provision of at least one piano which was regularly tuned.  The drama groups advocated the 

provision of a central scenery store and construction workshop using equipment that would be 

available for any venue hirer, as well as individual groups providing more specialised scenery 

and properties for their individual production.  The central venue could also bring together a 

number of separate costume stores which exist in the Farnham area to create a single resource 

from which all groups could draw. 

30 The musical theatre group and the large choirs require sufficient space in the large auditorium 

to accommodate an orchestra pit or a full symphony orchestra to accompany large-scale 

performances.  The large auditorium should provide for the larger choirs tiered staging of a 

flexible nature which would be adjustable to different heights and configurations.  The 

lighting of both auditoria should be of such a nature that it could give strong overhead light 

for choirs, orchestras and smaller musical groups with a conductor's rostrum that can be 

positioned as required.  To accommodate hired stage sets, the venue must have easy access 

for articulated delivery lorries to the backstage area of the building. 

31 All the respondents advocated the provision of good front of house arrangements including a 

bar and refreshment facilities.  A central box office was considered to offer a good 

opportunity for the sale of tickets to the various performances, which would complement 



12 

 

sales by the organisation concerned.  The venue requires good disabled access, not merely 

because of the legal requirements but to encourage attendance, both as audience and 

performers, at the venue by those who are disabled. 

32 The centralisation of the facilities and the provision of equipment available to users of the 

venue indicated to most respondents the need for a professional management of the venue, 

particularly the provision of a suitably qualified technician who would assist users.  Mention 

was made, with substantial approval, of similar provision at the Rhoda Magraw Theatre, 

Woking, the Electric Theatre, Guildford, and at the Performing Arts Centre, Frensham 

Heights School, Rowledge, Farnham, which provide a very valuable service to the venue 

users. 

33 All potential users of the venue were consulted about the suitability of facilities which they 

currently use and the availability of existing facilities in the Farnham area.  All respondents 

were critical to a greater or lesser extent of their existing facilities and of their ability to use 

the Farnham Maltings because of the limitations imposed by the existing building and 

because of concerns about cost.  All respondents who chose to comment recognise the 

valuable contribution which the Farnham Maltings makes as an arts centre to the cultural life 

of the area and none was asking for the new venue to compete with the performances at the 

Maltings.  Instead, all respondents wish to see a complementary venue offering facilities 

which the existing configuration of the Farnham Maltings does not provide.  The view was 

frequently expressed by the respondents that the existence of a good quality central venue 

would lead to the rapid development of the cultural life in Farnham, the development of 

festivals and composite events along a number of themes and the revival of the tradition of 

live performance and theatre going in the area, with the substantial benefits that that brings 

for the education of the young and those with special needs. 

34 The research did not consider the potential for daytime or other commercial uses and did not 

look at the practicalities of cost and financial provision.  It did not consider the availability of 

development sites or existing premises for conversion.  It was envisaged as a ' blue skies' 

approach which was not constrained by those practicalities.  As the broad user requirements 

developed during the research, it has become clear that the next stages must be to settle those 

requirements in sufficient detail to enable a proper assessment to be undertaken of the likely 

costs and the type of development site which would be required.  That assessment should also 

include the consideration of whether any existing premises can form the basis for the 

provision of this venue. 



13 

 

35 This report is prepared for the information of the Rt Honourable Jeremy Hunt MP and has 

not, at this time, been discussed with any representative of Waverley Borough Council or of 

the Board of Trustees of the Farnham Maltings.  It is the hope of the research group that Mr. 

Hunt will endorse the broad conclusions which this report reveals and will authorise the 

further discussions which are indicated. 



14 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Working Group Members 
 
 

 

 
Bernard Whelan (chairman),  chairman Farnham U3A, former treasurer Farnham Art Society 

Anne Cooper,    chairman Farnham Theatre Association Ltd 

Peter Haines,    Waverley Singers, team member Farnham ASSIST 

Ellis Nicholls,  treasurer Farnham Shakespeare Company, past chairman Farnham & 

Bourne Choral Society 

David Wylde,  founder director of the New Farnham Repertory Co Ltd, director and 

trainer of actors 



15 

 

APPENDIX 2 

Summary of Research 

 

CHOIRS 

 

Cantique.    Bob Warren, Co-Founder 

 
Cantique is a mixed choir of about 28 members, presently centred and rehearsing in Alton. 

They perform a wide variety of music in a large number of venues, usually in aid of good causes.  
Rehearsals are held fortnightly in St. Laurence‟s Church, Alton and about 4 concerts are given each 

year to audiences between 40 and 80.   
 

Their primary requirements are a good acoustic and a well-tuned piano.  Good lighting, warmth and 

choir seating, including raised staging are important. Facilities for storage of music and equipment 
would be useful. Access, parking and toilets are important. 

 

A better venue would offer the possibility of doing larger works, including an extended Christmas 
programme.    The hire of expensive venues is unlikely.  Ticket prices are around £10, often including 

wine. 
 

Carillon Singers.  Pauline Wells, Chair, plus Peter Wells, Treasurer, Jane Hall, publicity 

 

Carillon Singers are a mixed choir of some 40-50 members who  rehearse at St, George‟s, Badshot 

Lea and perform varied music in a variety of venues, including churches, (St. John‟s, Woking;  St. 
Christopher‟s, Cove), halls and  at private events  for charities, especially Children in Distress.  They 

also go on tour to areas in the UK and give about 6 concerts per year, with audiences up to 120. 
 

The chief requirements are a well-tuned piano and good acoustics.  Raised choir seating is rarely 

required, but it is noted that the curtains and tiered seats at the Maltings deaden the acoustic. 
 

The facilities depend on the charitable organisers, who often provide food and drink.  Good facilities 

for audience, such as toilets, access, including disabled access, and parking are important.   
 

They commented that the facilities which were available at The Redgrave did provide adequate  space 
for rehearsals, performance, storage and front of house.  Perhaps this might serve as a model for 

future developments.  

 

Farnham & Bourne Choral Society.   Dr Eric Dorling, Hon. Vice President 

 
The Farnham & Bourne Choral Society is a long-established mixed choir  of up to 120  singers, 

mostly from  the Farnham area, who rehearse at the South Farnham School  each week .  They 

perform both sacred and secular music for large choirs and give about 3 concerts each year, usually at 
St. Andrew‟s, Farnham, St. Thomas on the Bourne or at The Maltings. 

When an orchestra is needed it is “pulled in” from contacts, but sometimes needs to be cut to fewer 
players for cost reasons.  The audience can be up to 300 for concerts, about half of whom are regular 

attenders. 

 
As with all choirs, good acoustics and good piano are needed.  Tiered seating for the choir is 

important, but the purchase of purpose built staging is too costly.  Erecting staging makes a big 

demand on members.    
 



16 

 

Other normal facilities (toilets, storage, changing rooms, lighting, parking) are very important, as is 

good disabled access. 
 

 

Farnham Youth Choirs. Mrs Gillian Victor-Smith, Chairman 

 

“The Farnham Youth Choirs has  three Junior Choirs who rehearse once a week on 
Mondays, currently at Frensham Heights School. The main performing group, Farnham 
Youth Choir, with a world-wide reputation for excellence, rehearses once a week on 
Wednesday, also at Frensham Heights School. Each term, the Youth Choir and the Junior 
Girls separately have an all day Training Day and at least once a term the Youth Choir and 
the Junior Boys separately have a Sunday afternoon rehearsal.  There is also an Alumni 
Choir that can number 100-plus but often is about 25 in number. They rehearse for one day, 
three or four times a year. 
 
Rehearsal, performance, recording, administrative and social spaces are all needed by our 
organisation, which comprises a pyramid of  four separate choirs providing high standard 
choral training for young people between the ages of 7 and 18 living within a  fifteen mile 
radius of Farnham. 
 

We use Frensham Heights as our rehearsal base because it was one of very few 
establishments to open its doors to us following our „ejection‟ from Farnham College when 
the Music Department (where we had rehearsed since 1984) was closed down and turned 
into a Creche. When it is necessary, we hire spaces such as at More House School and St 
Joan‟s Conference Centre. We also hire spaces at the Maltings twice a year prior to our 
concerts there. 
 
The Youth Choir performs in many different locations both locally and further afield. The 
group gives about seven concerts per year, locally performing variously at St Thomas on the 
Bourne Church ; The Maltings Great Hall; St Andrews Church United Reformed Church, 
Farnham; Farnham Castle. 
 
For monthly management committee meetings we hire either St Joan‟s Conference Centre 
or other spaces that we can afford. 
 
For annual Auditions Day we hire More House music department or Frensham Heights. 
 
For annual Workshop Days we hire St Polycarps School Hall or Hale School Hall. The 
acoustic of the space is important to us - not too resonant and yet not too dry. This is one of 
the trickiest things for us, that along with the cost. We are a non-profit making organisation 
with an educational remit, and any profit is automatically ploughed back into the funds and 
used to generate more opportunities for young people‟s singing. 
 
For CD recordings we hire St Thomas on-the Bourne Church 
 
Do the facilities there match your needs? 
For rehearsal: we manage... at present... with being able to hire the music Atrium at 
Frensham Heights School, and whilst a little cramped, it mostly works. However, since we 
have only had two venues in the past 25 years, leaving FH would pose serious difficulties. 
 
For performance:, the acoustic is all important which is why we often give concerts in 
churches. However, for our twice a year Gala, we use the Maltings which has adequate 
dressing room facilities for four groups but a not particularly wonderful acoustic, and an 
audience capacity that is barely adequate. 



17 

 

 

What sort of facilities would you like to have 
A bigger rehearsal space, ideally independent of a school community, and space adequate 
for three groups to rehearse sitting down and simultaneously, the largest group being 50, 
plus an area for parents to wait, and for storage of a large library of choral music for SSAA 
choirs within the rehearsal space, plus space for other equipment eg staging/podium/CD 
stock/catering equipment etc (It is not only a single room required for a rehearsal since there 
needs to be „break out‟ space for sectional rehearsals/individual voice coaching) 
 
This is difficult to achieve on a limited budget if venues continue to charge hourly rates for 
every space eg Maltings 
 
Staging.  A stage area that can accommodate a maximum of 120 performers on risers with a 

grand piano positioned such that the accompanist can see the conductor! 
 Plus enough space backstage to accommodate three or four groups of young people, 
simultaneously totalling 120 in all. 
 
Auditorium. We would like to perform in an auditorium with good acoustics for singing (ie the 
same needs as a theatre group would have). The Anvil in Basingstoke is our ideal - but it is 
just not in Farnham, and is exceedingly expensive to hire! The Maltings, (which is our largest 
arena) has really bad acoustics - although its other facilities are OK We would like to perform 
in a space that has a flexible lighting system that can dim the house lights while lighting the 
stage area. A good quality piano in situ is vital, but often in churches we have to make do 
with an electronic piano which is less attractive. 
 
Front of House. Enough space for displays, shop and ticket sales and for the audience to 
queue under cover and to socialise during the interval. 
 
We need easy parking space for parents‟ cars during rehearsals and at pick-up times. 
 
Rehearsals: Our rehearsals are during the „twilight hours‟ (5-- 6.30 pm) on Mondays and 
Wednesdays during term time, with occasional all day Saturday and all day Sunday events. 
We follow the academic year. 
 
Concerts:  Our concerts are twice annually at the Maltings, once a year at the Castle, twice 

annually at St Thomas‟s and three times at various other venues, typically Saturday or 
Sunday evenings.  Audiences are  typically 200 to 450, but at Christmas, we could net more 
people if the venue was available! 
 
Would more suitable facilities help the development of the group? 
Yes. The space constriction at rehearsal times is the most restricting in what we are able to 
do. 
 

We are a non-profit making organisation with an educational remit, financed through termly 
subscriptions, but with a Charitable Trust running alongside through which donations and 
fundraising can be channelled. 
 
We employ a half-time administrator (paid for at present through business sponsorship) and 
professional music staff  for each choir (conductor and accompanist.) Subscriptions pay for 
the music staff music and venue hire. Tickets: Typically £7- £13, depending on event.” 
 



18 

 

Farnham Voices.  Director 
 

Farnham Voices is a choir whose members are Farnham based 80% with numbers capped at 50, at 
present rehearsing at Potters Gate School, a percentage of whose concert takings go to charity and 

whose audience for an individual show is between 100 and 150. 

Would like:-  
a daytime space for a daytime choir 

the Princes Hall is too vast; the Redgrave is the right size – “it is like the theatre at South Hill 

Park, Bracknell (I love it; it's a Muppet theatre with balconies)” 
an acoustic space with no amplification 

a studio space, light and airy, for rehearsals, an acoustic folk club and a fiddle group 

 

Hart Male Voice Choir.  Mike Morgan, Chairman 

 

Hart Male Voice Choir (HMVC) is one of the leading Male Voice Choirs in the South of England 
with 70 choristers performing all over the UK and abroad with notable artists such as Lesley Garrett 

and its president, Bryn Terfel.  The choir provides its own staging and rostra. 
An acoustic piano is usually available at theatres, which is a chargeable asset for performances.   

 
“I write to offer the full support and backing of the committee and members of the Hart Male 
Voice Choir.  We are one of the leading Male Voice Choirs in the South of England, boast a 
membership of over 70 choristers, and have helped raise many tens of thousands of pounds 
on behalf of several local charities over the 35 years of our existence. 
 
One of the greatest obstacles in our efforts to hold prestigious concerts in our area is the 
lack of theatre facilities.  The existing theatres are very dated, and offer very poor facilities 
for both artistes and theatre goers.  The future provision of a modern, user friendly theatre, 
equipped with up to date equipment and facilities would greatly enhance the ability of 
organizations such as ourselves, and local charities, to stage prestigious concerts and raise 
large amounts of charitable aid. 
 
We fully support your initiative, and are happy to throw our full weight behind the project.  If 
there is anything you require of us, or if we can help in any way, please do not hesitate to 
contact me.  In the meanwhile, may I congratulate you and your team on your endeavours 
and on behalf of the Male Voice Choir wish you the very best of luck in your efforts to 
provide Farnham and the local area with a very much needed facility.” 
 

Would like: 
 an auditorium seating 350-500 with first class acoustics and good sightlines 

 a large stage area to accommodate tiered seating for choir 

 a quality piano, an orchestra pit for 20-25 players would be an advantage  

 good modern technical equipment and lighting 

 changing rooms, toilets for artistes, bar/restaurant, foyer, box office 

 disabled access and facilities, toilets 

 good parking, near rail and road connections (Farnham is ideal).  
 

 

Rushmoor Male Voice Choir: Mick Bacon, Secretary  

 
 The choir has rehearsal space but seeks a regular base for performances.  Local venues have limited 

opportunities for bookings for audiences of up to 550 and are very expensive.  This impacts on the 
amount of money possible to raise for charity.  Their requirements are the same as for the Hart Male 

Voice Choir. 



19 

 

Lydian Singers.   

 
The Lydian Singers are a ladies choir of about 40 members, performing  mostly secular works of a 

wide spectrum.  The rehearse and perform  about 3 times a year in church venues where the venues 

more or less match their needs, although the charges of about £100 per concert stretch finances.  
Rehearsals are weekly. 

 

It would be useful to have some staging to raise the back row of singers,  to have some PA system for 
communication and essential to have a good piano kept well in tune. 

 
Offstage,   adequate ladies loos, preferably separate for audience, usually around 80,   and   for choir.  

Facilities for serving tea and biscuits during intervals would be nice.  Tickets approx £10. 

 
 

Vivaldi Singers. Jacqui Protheroe, Musical Director 

 
Vivaldi Singers are a mixed choir of about 35 voices, performing a wide variety of music,   generally 

of small pieces although some major works are done.  They rehearse at the URC   and perform at St. 

Thomas on the Bourne, URC and in Lion & Lamb Yard at Christmas.  They have also undertaken 
tours in Devon and Sussex.  About 3 concerts per year attract   audiences of 100+, usually towards the 

retired ages.   

 
They need a venue with good acoustics, a piano kept well in tune and ease of access for instruments, 

especially if professional musicians are to perform.  Good lighting and music stands, plus 
occasionally a PA system but not for choir.  Staging for the choir is useful, but has been found very 

heavy when borrowed. 

 
Other facilities, especially loos, disabled access, storage and parking are important.  Tickets    usually 

£10-12.  Children are often free.   

 

 

Voices Together Community Choir.  Linda Sprague, organiser 

 
The Voices Together Community Choir is a mixed choir of all ages from 10 to 70+ and has 
approximately 50-60 members singing in four parts.  They perform in all styles from Mozart to 

Sondheim. They rehearse weekly during term time at All Hallows School and occasionally perform 
there, and also in local churches about 1-2 times per term. 

 

Although the facilities are reasonable, the choir has to squash into a classroom when the Main Hall is 
in use.  They would love rooms in which they could rehearse in sections plus a large rehearsal room 

for the whole choir.  They do use the school staging for performances there. The school facilities more 

or less match the choir and concert needs. 
 

Audiences are about 100+ at present although the choir has been running for just over a year.  Many 
of them come regularly. 

 

The main problem is the difficulty of finding enough space for rehearsals, especially since the Main 
Hall is often in use.  The choir usually give concerts for free or make only a minimal charge, unless 

for a charity.    

 



20 

 

Vox Community Choir.   Phil Kirby, member 

 
Vox is a chamber choir with around 20 members.  They perform a wide variety of both sacred and 

secular choral works usually  with organ or piano.  They rehearse weekly at St. Thomas on the 

Bourne, and usually perform there as well, since several of their members are associated with that 
church.  Occasionally sing cathedral evensong. 

 

The venue meets the needs for rehearsals and has good acoustics.  It can be cold in winter!  The main 
shortcoming is the lighting and freestanding mobile lights would be a help.    

 
The audience is typically 50-80, and are regular supporters of the choir. The choir relies heavily on 

friends and family for support and audience.  They are unlikely to perform works which require paid 

soloists of instrumentalists. 
 

 

Waverley Singers.   John Darker, Chairman. 

 
The Chairman expressed the long-felt need by the Waverley Singers for a good venue in Farnham 

with excellent acoustics, for the choir to perform a wider programme of music to larger audiences, in 
order to raise more money for local charities.  Current venues restrict programming because of poor 

acoustics and/or have limited facilities and the choir feel that a better venue would benefit their 

charitable work. 
 

The Waverley Singers is a long established mixed voice choir of between 70 and 100 singers, drawn 
from the area around Farnham and rehearsing weekly at South Farnham School.  They perform 

mainly sacred music for large choirs and give about 4 main concerts each year, including a summer 

concert which often contains lighter music.  The venues used are most often churches, including St. 
Andrew‟s Farnham, St. Andrew‟s Garrison Church Aldershot, St Thomas on the Bourne and more 

rarely The Maltings, The Anvil, Basingstoke and Guildford Cathedral.  The audience varies from 150 

to 400, with many regular attendees and patrons. 
Each concert is associated with a particular charity. 

 
Rehearsals and concerts must have good acoustics, an excellent piano, occasionally a full orchestra 

(The Brandenberg Sinfonia) and young soloists. 

 
The choir has its own tiered staging and seating which must be stored by members or in church.  

Facilities such as toilets, access, including disabled access, parking and front of house systems are 
essential.  The tickets are priced around £12, and could not be substantially increased.  Subscriptions 

by choir and patrons cover most of the costs.     

 
 

Wessex Chamber Choir.  Mrs Lesley Whymper, member 

 
The Wessex Chamber Choir is a mixed group of about 30 singers, drawn from a fairly scattered area 

and rehearsing at St. John‟s Church, Hook, which is central to members. 

They perform a wide variety of music, both sacred and secular at many venues and are often invited to 
sing at special occasions such as weddings and charity events.  They also hold Club Nights,   where 

food is provided during the evening. 
 

The venues most often used are cathedrals and churches, especially St. Andrew‟s, Farnham, Farnham 

Castle and Queen Elizabeth Hall, Hook. 
 



21 

 

As with all choirs good acoustics and a good piano are essential, and a warm space would be 

welcome.  Flexibilty in auditorium space is important, particularly for Club Night events.  Rehearsal 
space can often be at a premium especially during periods when the venue is over-occupied.  Food 

preparation areas needed too. 
 

The audience varies form 60 to 100 for concerts, or rather less for Club Nights.  About half of these 

would come from the Farnham area.   Financially the choir is supported by subscriptions, but the hire 
of large venues is prohibitively expensive, and raising ticket prices above about £10 is not reasonable. 

 

Two views from the grassroots, as opposed to from those in official positions:- 
 

From Christine Ewing, member of Basingstoke Choral Society, who is blind 

Would like:- 

 a balanced acoustic whereby the orchestra does not overwhelm the choir 

 easy access to seats - slopes are better than steps 

 interval assistance 

 Braille brochures 

 audio described performances 

 lift buttons recognisable by touch 

 the performances she would like to see include a wide range of musicals and orchestral 

concerts 

 

From Marilyn Wright, coordinator of a Basingstoke C of E school which includes a boys only 

choir 

Would like:- 

 a larger performance space, flexible and open with retractable seating 

 a series of small concerts rather than workshops Bournemouth Symphony Orchestra sending 

musicians out for educational purposes but it is not designed to help people share expertise 
and particularly help the little village schools 

 "performances are important - if children don't see good-quality live performances, they won't 

be stimulated" 
 



22 

 

COMMUNITY THEATRE GROUPS 

 

Bourne Players. John Larke, Chairman Margaret Ham 

 
The Bourne Players has been established as an community theatre group in Farnham for more than 40 

years, performing at the Bourne Hall, Vicarage Hill, Farnham, which seats a maximum audience of 
120.  The Bourne Players has, over the years, attracted audiences of that size although the numbers 

have, in recent years, been declining.  It would be very optimistic to expect to fill an auditorium in 
excess of 150 and a smaller venue would be recommended.  The venue should have good lighting and 

sound equipment with wide wing space, although height above the stage to allow full height „flying‟ 

and a full stage revolve would be desirable rather than essential.  Dressing rooms must be sufficient to 
separate male and female and children when they are used.  Front of house facilities must include a 

bar, kitchen and, probably in time, a café.  There should be shared workshop, costume and scenery 

resources rather than individual storage and rehearsal rooms of the same size as the stage available for 
hire.  It may be anticipated that sharing such a resource would lead to mergers or amalgamation of 

like-minded groups in time.  The venue should have a full-time technician to manage the shared stage 
and backstage facilities.  A central box office for ticket sales and publicity facilities would also be 

essential. 

 
 

Boundary Players. Noel Thompson 

 
The Boundary Players have traditionally performed three plays a year, including a play for children, 

in the Rowledge village hall.  The future of the group has been uncertain because of falling interest 
and changes to the village hall which will make the presentation of a play more difficult.  The 

optimum size of an auditorium for a BP production would be no more than 200 seats in raked seating 

with good access and convenient car parking.  Ideally the stage should permit productions „in the 
round‟ or a „thrust stage‟ with up to date sound and lighting equipment.  Dedicated rehearsal facilities 

at reasonable cost are a high priority as the availability of village halls has been severely reduced due 

to competition from other users.  Stage equipment such as a fly tower and revolve would add an 
important additional element. Workshops for set construction would be needed as current venues 

almost invariably restrict this resulting in hasty construction at the beginning of performance week.  
Front of house there should be a bar and coffee shop (ideally open outside performance weeks to 

provide on-going focal point for thespians to socialise!) and central box office arrangements (in-house 

or via a convenient alternative agency eg Tourist Information Offices.  A good example would be the 
Swan Theatre, Yeovil which receives no public funding these days.  

 

 

Farnham Shakespeare Company.: Ann Wake, immediate past Chairman, Ellis Nicholls, 

Treasurer 

 
Farnham Shakespeare Company would support a flexible performance venue with 300 seats allowing 

for the use of a thrust stage as well as a proscenium arch stage.  There should also be a second smaller 

venue seating about 100 for more intimate productions with shared front of house facilities.  The main 
stage should have a full height fly tower and a stage trapdoor to give flexible use of the space.  It is 

not likely that the FSC would make frequent use of a full stage revolve.  Both of the performance 
spaces should have the best quality lighting and sound systems.  Backstage facilities should include at 

least four separate dressing rooms to allow for performances with children and for segregation of the 

sexes, with adequate washing and toilet facilities.  Shared costume and scenery stores with workshops 
would be recommended.  Front of house there should be a good quality bar with a full kitchen 

attached and, if daytime use particularly is envisaged, a cafe or restaurant to attract users and raise 
funds.  A central box office would be needed with careful management of the diary to ensure proper 



23 

 

use of the facilities.  The venue would need to be managed by a professional manager with a further 

manager for the stage and backstage facilities who would control access to the shared stores.  Venue 
rental charges would need to be kept under tight control to ensure that they remain affordable by the 

various groups and yet raise sufficient funds to manage the premises to a good standard.  Adaptation 
of existing premises, such as the Farnham Maltings, may offer a solution and is certainly worth 

exploring. 

 
 

Players of Elstead Theatre Society (PETS). Sue Gowar, Chairman, Jos Johnston, Vice 

Chairman 

 
There are probably three points –whether we could benefit in terms of our present size and audience, 

but also the fact that we have a very large investment in the village hall in terms of facilities, etc – eg 
our whole very high standard, lighting system.  These would effectively have to be written off if we 

were to move substantively to a new venue.  If there were a central theatrical venue, people would 

come not because it was PETS, but because they had seen it advertised in the local brochure.  A new 
venue would therefore by its combined nature give access to a different and wider audience.  As a 

village group we felt it unlikely our normal patrons would support us if we were to stage 
performances in Farnham!   This does not mean we are not supportive of a central venue, merely that 

we wonder whether we are a large enough group with a big enough following to be able to use such a 

Theatre.   To be honest at present we are struggling to get performances off the ground here.  Our 
main problem with staging our productions in Elstead Village hall is the fact that we have no stage 

and therefore have to start from scratch, building a stage, putting up lighting, curtains etc.   It involves 

a huge amount of work as you can imagine and it would be most attractive to have a venue with all 
that provided for us.  The other major drawback of our Society is that we have no young people and to 

date have had to success in attracting them, despite trying various publicity drives.   I think probably 
other drama groups are having the same problem.    
 

 

Tilford Players. Rob Durrant, chairman, Marion Homer, David Brace 
 
The Tilford Players usually perform in the Tilford Institute, which is a small venue seating only 78.  

The biggest problem is the lack of performance and audience space and the very limited technical 
facilities for lighting and sound.  The stage does not have any wings space.  The Tilford Players 

would seek a flexible performance space seating about 200 with good-quality lights, sound equipment 

and stage facilities.  There should be large wing space with a full stage revolve and full height fly 
tower.  There should be shared backstage resources such as scenery, costumes and workshop space 

with front of house facilities including a bar, kitchen and a cafe or restaurant.  There should be a 

central box office with coordinated publicity for events which are taking place.  The Tilford Players 
believe that the presentation of different types of performances in a single venue would attract 

audiences to the other performances and would enable groups which currently use a very small space 
to attract an audience to fill a larger one.  They are concerned that a large performance space seating 

around 400 would be too large to attract regular use. 

 
 

Interested and supportive but individual views not given – Grayshott Stagers, Churt 

Amateur Dramatic Society, Hartley Arts Group interested to participate in drama 

festivals in Farnham. 

 



24 

 

LOCAL PROFESSIONAL THEATRE COMPANIES 

 

Farnham Rep. Chairman and 1 of the 6 directors of the company, representing his colleagues: 

 
Farnham Rep has demonstrated a need by bringing high quality professional theatre to Farnham every 

year with the support and participation of volunteers at every level.  Audiences travel from across the 

region and during a summer season can reach 10,000 in number. The company‟s brief includes 
performing new plays, community involvement and outreach. 

 
While needing to cherish its core audience, it is at present doing preliminary investigations into 

expanding its youth base, with Saturday morning workshops the preferred option; and the company 

would want to include outreach to schools in its brief. 
 

Its preference in a building is for flexibility, not necessarily but not excluding end-stage.  Seating 
adaptability would be crucial, permitting thrust, in the round, in the square, proscenium, you name it.  

Best seating capacity would be 350 - 500.  

 
It needs a fully functioning theatre space with excellent acoustics and sightlines that benefit 

interaction between audience and actors; associated facilities of adequate wingspace, dressing rooms, 

storage for sets, props and costumes; modern technical facilities for lighting, sound and back 
projection and toilets for the cast and crew.  The venue should contain access and facilities for the 

disabled, foyer, bar, catering, toilets and have nearby parking and road and rail access. Adequate 
rehearsal space is necessary. The company would make good and productive use of a studio with 150 

seats. The Redgrave did offer a majority of these key facilities and would be ideal if brought back into 

use.  However, a new theatre could improve on these features together with new technologies. 
 

Farnham Rep is ready and willing to be the resident company for a new theatre, providing up to 9 

months of its own product, on a three-weekly basis to start with and to be responsible for creating a 
wide ranging programme of community based performance work, including dance, choral and 

musical, for the remaining months of the year. 

 
It is in the early stages of preparing a production of 'Under Milk Wood' at the United Reformed 

Church in Farnham.  The production would include 8 professionals, 4 local volunteer actors and up 
to12 children, with a backup team of local volunteers.  This could very well serve as a template for 

what the company is about.  Professional at its core, buttressed by local volunteers, community theatre 
in action, in a building which is a place to be involved in, not just to visit. 

 

 

From the founder directors of Lynchpin Productions (based in Farncombe) 

 
The company does small-scale touring locally and has also toured to Scotland, Europe and North 

America.  Its most recent production, called "Women of Lockerbie", played at the Electric Theatre in 

May 2011.  It has used the Electric Theatre and the Mill Studio.  Asked if it had considered the 
Farnham Maltings with the reply was "We were cold-shouldered and told „We don't have an audience 

for straight theatre‟". 
It presents rehearsed readings – Scrip Tease - on a regular monthly basis in the foyer/bar of the 

Electric Theatre.  Would like a main house with good technical facilities for their shows and a studio 

for their rehearsed readings. 
 

 



25 

 

MUSICAL THEATRE 

 

Farnham Amateur Operatic Society. Alan Wild, president, Tony Ostime, Tony 

Marshall 
 

Farnham Amateur Operatic Society was formed in 1928 and currently presents two musical 

productions each year.  Originally, FAOS performed in Church House, Farnham, but since 1979 the 
productions have been in the Great Hall of Farnham Maltings.  FAOS has regularly filled the 350 

seats available and regards the current venue as satisfactory in many ways.  The biggest problem is 
the lack of wing space leading to significant restrictions on moveable scenery which can be used and 

difficulties in the movement of large casts.  The sound acoustic in the Great Hall is poor.  In a new 

venue FAOS would wish for a seating capacity of 350 to 400 and regards an orchestra pit or specified 
orchestra space as highly desirable.  Wide wing space, a full height fly tower and a permanent 

proscenium arch will be essential, as will a large amount of modern lighting equipment and multi-

track sound system.  The sound acoustic incorporated in a new design will be very important.  
Backstage there will need to be rehearsal rooms of a size equivalent to the stage, with workshop 

facilities, shared scenery and costume stores.  There must be access for large articulated delivery 
vehicles with direct access to the backstage facilities.  In its future development, it is not currently 

envisaged that FAOS will present smaller scale musicals although the style of productions has 

changed and developed throughout its existence.  It would be a useful additional use for the venue to 
have equipment to present films and direct theatre and opera feeds. 

 

 

Opera South. Rosemary Mawer, Secretary Friends of Opera South and founder director  

 

“Farnham and nearby towns and villages have the necessary population to support a thriving 
theatre.  Opera South would like to bring productions, some of which have been acclaimed 
in the national press and specialist magazines to a venue in Farnham which provided a 
larger seating capacity than its present home, Haslemere Hall. Such a venue would ideally 
need to provide an orchestra pit for 20-25 players.  Opera South draws support from a wide 
area beyond the south east because of its policy of performing operas which were once 
popular but for no good reason have disappeared from the programmes of major British 
companies.  Links could also be made with Farnham‟s University of the Creative Arts.  
Opera South, incorporating Opera Omnibus, has been running for over 25 years.  Its aims 
are summed up in the following extract from past programmes: 
 

 Present fully staged operas, often the lesser known, in the south of England, 
particularly the three counties of Surrey, West Sussex and Hampshire.  High 
quality productions are performed in new English translations, subtly brought up 
to date, so that audiences may both understand and appreciate them fully. 

 Enable talented and emerging professional and advanced student singers to gain 
invaluable performance experience at the start of their careers, in professionally 
staged opera, in particular the less familiar operas of real artistic value.  They are 
supported by the renowned Guildford Philarmonia Orchestra, professional 
lighting, costume and set designers and a well-trained chorus. 

 Increase access to high quality opera throughout the region and encourage 
community involvement in a vibrant and challenging activity, by presenting galas, 
masterclasses, lectures, workshops and concerts containing scenes and arias 
from operas and operetta, strengthening the involvement of the company with the 
wider society. 

 Introduce children to the pleasures and potential of opera and music theatre, by 
means of children‟s matinees and workshops, with professional lighting, costume 



26 

 

and set design and a highly trained chorus to make the experience highly 
enjoyable. “ 

 

 The choir is run by the chorus.  It has a mailing list of 1000+ and 250 'friends'. 
  

Would like:- 

 Another venue than Haslemere Hall where they do a week a year.  The Hall seats 320, so 
the Redgrave would be a good size 

 a proscenium with wings and a fly tower or open ended 

 a studio for rehearsals and workshops 

 sophisticated lighting and technical equipment 

 four dressing rooms for up to 25 

 an orchestra pit for 20-25 players 

 links with the University of the Creative Arts 

 excellent acoustics and good sightlines 
 

 

PH Productions. From the Founder and 1 of 5 directors 

  
An amateur company, based in Guildford, which presents demanding and sophisticated opera and 
musical shows (e.g. Sondheim) and employs recent graduates from the Royal College and the Royal 

Academy for leave roles.  Performed at the Mill Studio and the Electric Theatre and is doing a show 

at the Yvonne Arnaud Theatre this autumn. 
Has tried the Farnham Maltings - not again - and would like a larger venue than the Electric (180 

seats).  "The Redgrave is the ideal size - a competitor they knew would benefit all". 

Is used to adapting to varying spaces, so has no special needs of the building beyond good technical, 
seating and backstage facilities. 

 
 

Haslemere Performing Arts. From the Director  

 

An organisation 300 strong, with big dance and theatre groups, aged 4-16, emphasising performance 

through once termly shows, summer schools and musical theatre activity. 
Trying the Princes Hall (Aldershot) next year.  “The Electric Theatre is too small.  The Maltings is 

like a barn, not a theatre environment.  The Redgrave was ideal.” 
Waverley focuses too much on sport, not enough on arts in its cultural programming. 

Would like:- 

a proscenium theatre space with good wings and a hall for a large number of students to change in 
workshops complementary to its own activities 

its own productions 

a varied range of productions with the Chichester Festival Theatre seasons being a good model. 
 

 

SCHOOLS OF DANCE AND DRAMA 

 

From the Head Teacher, De Meric School of Dance 
 

The company does 6/7 classes every day, for all ages, so space is always needed.  The school puts on 
a show every two years and struggles to find suitable venues.  If one was available, it could do shows 

more often.  It has audiences of 350 to 400 for its present shows. 

Would like:- 



27 

 

 its only real requirement is that the performing space has a sprung floor.  None is 

available at present in the venues they can find. 

 
 

From the Principal, Farnham Stagecoach  
 

Has in the region of 150 students of the performing arts and feels that a theatre in Farnham would be a 

real asset.  Currently there is nowhere in Farnham to stage performances. The Maltings is not a 
suitable venue due to size and acoustic issues and does not make it viable for us to use it as a theatre.   

 
Children and young people in Farnham are hugely enthusiastic about performing but have no theatre.  

Approached in the right way, learning the skills of performance does a huge amount for confidence 

and self-confidence.  In today‟s competitive climate young people need all the help they can get in 
knowing how to present themselves. It is not necessarily about becoming a performer but learning the 

skills and transferring them into life skills.  The results can be dramatic especially when working with 

children with disadvantages. 

 

Would like: 
 studio theatre for tuition and demonstrations 

 flexible space, good acoustics  

 sprung floor for dance 

 larger venue for seating up to 350 for performances, festivals etc. 

 good acoustics and sightlines, 

 modern technical equipment, sound and lighting 

 intimate atmosphere essential  

 
 

From the Head of the Hilary Bishop Schools of Dance and Drama  

 

The school presents termly shows, a Shakespeare day and offers LAMDA acting exams.  The 

“destruction” of the Redgrave was "dreadful - it should be refurbished".  As with the previous school, 
venues are a permanent headache.  The school has audiences of 150 for each of 3 nights. 

Would like:- 

 a studio with a sprung floor for both rehearsal and performance space. 

 

 

MUSIC GROUPS 

 

From the Secretaries, Alder Valley Brass Band  
 

A band of some 25 people, "the brass band for Aldershot", actually began in Farnham and is very 
enthusiastic about having a theatre base in the town. It rehearses at Badshot Lea, performs at Alton 

Assembly Rooms and finds the Princes Hall too expensive.  It has performed at the Gostrey Meadow 

summer concerts and would like to establish a strong identity in Farnham.  It would like to be 
involved in a "hearts and minds campaign" to promote a venue and its own activities.  Own audiences 

up to 200, but wishes to increase this as the potential is there. Performs for charity and would like to 
be able to raise more money. 

Would like:- 

 a place to perform 

 a place to rehearse 

 a place for seminars 

 space for 25+ equipment 



28 

 

 and can see the possibilities in a brass band festival. 

 
 

From the Director of Music, Farnborough Legion Band  
 

They would be interested in supporting a Farnham venue, if of quality.  Their requirements are similar 
to Alder Valley Brass and Farnham Brass, seeking a place to perform, to rehearse and for workshops, 

including storage of a library and other band equipment.  The Band would need a stage large enough 

for 40+ musicians with movable risers (staging or rostra) of at least two tiers for the width of the 
stage.  “We are a wind band which differs greatly from a brass band.  We give regular performances 

for charity”.   
Brass band festivals would be a possibility. 

(The  Director, David Smart, is also Director of Music of Farnborough Concert Band of the Royal 

British Legion and conductor of the Hart Male Voice Choir.) 

 

 

From a member,  Farnham Brass Band 

 

The band has 25-35 members, finds The Maltings too expensive and would perform once or twice a 
year, with an average audience of 140.  It is well disposed to the idea of a brass band festival - "there 

was one in Haslemere some years ago". 

Would like:- 

 a stage big enough for 25-35 players + equipment, with good acoustics 

 an awareness that a proscenium arch can carry sound upwards and away from the 
audience, so making a non-proscenium space an active possibility.  

 

 

From the Secretary, Farnham Chamber Music Club 

 
A group of 50/60, who meet once a month for their own pleasure, to play chamber music.  It is a 
daytime group.  They find venues where they can and are more adept than they would like to be at 

making small rooms work. 

They would like to use a studio with good acoustics and decent lighting, preferably from above on to 
the music, not from the side into people's eyes. 

"We are a sociable bunch - refreshment facilities would be welcome". 

 

 

SPECIAL INTEREST GROUPS 

 

From the producer, Odiham District Scout Active Support 

 
"There is no theatre for us" - storage and cost are important factors.  They use a school hall at present 

and their shows have a combined cast and crew of 30-40 and average audiences at 200. 

Would like:- a space for workshops, rehearsals and productions. 

 



29 

 

From the Competition Officer, Surrey Border Film and Video Makers 

 
The group has between 30 and 70 members at meetings in St. Joan‟s Centre, Farnham, but need a 

venue for meetings either where technical equipment can be carried in easily, or even better where the 

technical equipment is in situ.  The group is currently considering upgrading their own equipment. 
 

Sometimes the group has demonstrations of equipment, which needs computer cable access to the 

projector and the equipment needs bringing in.  If a full sound system was installed then it could be 
also used to show commercial films on DVD.  If a fully equipped venue was to be available, a wider 

showing to the public of a selection of films would be possible. 

 

 

HIGHER AND TERTIARY EDUCATION SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES 
 

From the Senior Tutor in Acting, Guildford School of Acting (GSA) 

 

GSA would value and make use of an independent venue in Farnham, a professional theatre for young 
professionals in training, whose newly acquired skills could be exercised to a wider public than in its 

own theatre.  

 
Specifically:- 

 GSA would like to present productions based on schools‟ curricula, particularly Shakespeare 
and Restoration, and to offer workshops on the chosen plays at the theatre preceding the 

shows (there is clear tie-in here with the views expressed by a number of schools elsewhere in 

this report).  

 Drama training now includes a stronger academic element than previously.  Many students, 

instead of writing a dissertation, write a play.  The schools would like to be able to offer 
programmes of two or three 1-Act plays. 

 GSA is also called the Guildford Conservatoire of Acting and Musical Theatre.  Student 

choreography now reaches a very high standard.  Dance workshops and productions would 
provide mutual benefit and pleasure for students and audiences, not least because many 

students, having completed their basic acting training, choose to specialise in teaching or 

directing.  The tutor responsible for these observations indicates that the school would be 
delighted to welcome you, in your capacity as Secretary of State and local MP, to discover 

what it does. 
 

 

From the Associate Dean, Head of Business and Community School, University for The 

Creative Arts, Farnham (UCA). 

 

the University seeks full interaction between 'town' and „gown‟ to establish a strong, clear footprint in 
Farnham 

 

some of its interests in a theatre building connect specifically to theatre, some tangentially (UCA has 
courses in film, TV and fashion but not in theatre or costume design) (1) 

 

some interests are related to regular university activities for which they don't have enough space (2) 
 

and some relate to wider and more visionary ideas (3) 
 

It would like:-   



30 

 

1a    work placements to learn how arts organisations work; training and experience in 

arts administration and curating; 
1b    paid work opportunities such as setting up of shows, crewing, Front of House, and 

bar/restaurant  
1c    the chance to do their own rigs and performances  

2a   a venue for lectures to more than 300 people and for up to 500 people for their 

own graduation ceremony which has to take place in Guildford Cathedral   
2b    a venue for one-day conferences; 

2c    one-day festivals of contemporary dance, mime and physical theatre; 

3a   public talks on lively contemporary issues  (Possible title: The Farnham Lectures) 
3b    fashion shows, with cross fertilisation nationally between the Royal College of 

Needlework and the Open University of the Arts in Burnley, and internationally 
with their developing contacts in India 

 

and perhaps the most exciting idea of all - UCA has the skill and experience to be integrally involved 
in the design of a new theatre building, by means of visualisation and other design and architectural 

skills.  As the University recently impressed David Willetts M.P. at Westminster with its fundraising 

and partnership model, it would be well equipped to be involved in the whole ongoing process.  
 

 

From the Head of Performing Arts, Alton College, who sent the following letter (reproduced in 

full): 
 
Dear David, 
 
I am sending you a few lines regarding the development of a new theatre for Farnham, as previously 
discussed. I equally, share your passion in making the powers that be see reason that Farnham 
possess a theatre in the near future. 
 
As Head of Performing Arts at the Berkoff Performing Arts Centre, Alton College, I do already have 
access to a stateoftheart inhouse theatre and dance performance studio herein Alton. However, a 
professional or semiprofessional Farnham theatre in Surrey would still have lots to offer me and my 
students. For instance, I already book performances offering works linked to curriculum texts and 
subject matter for large groups of upwards of 70 students. Logistically, I always prefer to book local 
theatre productions if possible, and I would definitely think of Farnham first, if suitable productions 
were on offer. 
 
Other provisions which would interest me on behalf of my student cohort would be in the global area 
of theatre in education, theatre workshops and platform talks, and productions exploring the work of 
existing practitioners, new talent, and issues of diversity.  
 
I would also be interested in bringing my 'Alton College Company' productions into a Farnham theatre 
space. In addition, I would be very keen to liaise with a new Farnham theatre to coordinate work 
placements for my BTEC students and students studying specific, probably technical and 
administrative, aspects of theatre. 
 
Realistically speaking, the Berkoff Performing Arts Centre might use a new Farnham theatre for 
regular termly theatre trips, for staging annual theatre performances, and for ongoing liaison and 
placement of students exploring theatre in work. Of course, I cannot speak directly for my Alton 
College colleagues, but I do know that others in the Arts Faculty book theatre and platform 
performances for their students (the English department, for instance), and I would envisage that they 
might also be keen to book theatre trips to a new Farnham theatre if productions linked back to 
curriculum subjects. 
 
On both a professional and a personal level, I would also most definitely welcome the return of a vital 
theatre space to Farnham. The debacle that followed the closure of The Redgrave Theatre only 
served to demonstrate the shortsightedness of Farnham missing out both artistically and commercially 
from not offering a theatre. With our nearest professional theatres situated as far away as Guildford, 



31 

 

Basingstoke and Winchester, we would all benefit from the cultural enrichment a new Farnham 
theatre would bring to our lives. 
 
Best regards. 
 
Kevin Davey 
Head of Performing Arts 

Berkoff Centre for Performing Arts 
Alton College 

 
 

From the former Head of English,  Farnborough Sixth Form College 
 

"We went to the Redgrave all the time, literally everything.  The productions used to be stunning". 
Would like:- 

 GCSE text related productions (e.g. Tess) - "to give them a view of themselves and their 

subject" 

 workshops, with both demonstrations and involvement including a series on how to make 

a part (acting) 

 workshops for technicians 

 combined schools performances - "collaboration is the way to go; with young people you 

can sometimes see a performance that bowls you over and that moves me as professional 
performances don't.  The young people would love that". 

 "Outside college experience is worth 100 hours of class". 

 
 

From the Head of Performing Arts, Farnham Sixth Form College 
 

The college has a large hall for performances but it is not a theatre space, has no wings, changing 
rooms or sprung floor and weak lighting and sound facilities. There are no dance facilities.  The 

college would liaise for productions with any private school or any venue which was well equipped. 

Would like:- 

 (adore) a dance classroom (studio) with a fully sprung floor and mirrors on one wall and a 

ballet bar 

 workshops and classes, to cater for dance and musical interests such as the glee club (the 

B Tech Performing Arts course has been cut, and will not be reintroduced unless 

requested within two years) 

 productions - liaison with the private sector schools would be best 

 performances - classical linked to text studies, multi-cultural, any contemporary 

 groups of 8-20 would come, between three and six times per annum 

 

 
 

FARNHAM SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
 

From the Head of Performing Arts, All Hallows School 
 

Would like:-  

 a flexible main house theatre plus a small studio 

 acting workshops with professional actors 

 technical workshops so they could use the equipment 

 productions of their own staff, with professional support 

 GCSE text related performance and theatre studies with professional support 



32 

 

 a wide range of plays, including musicals 

 a Saturday morning club for workshops 
 

 

From the Head of Performing Arts, Heath End Secondary School 
 
The school has adequate space, less adequate technical facilities. 

Would like:- 

 a more professional space to perform in, including flexible staging, retractable seating, 
computerised lighting and back projection 

 performances - visiting companies, musicals, GCSE text related plays and straight modern 
plays, like The History Boys or An Inspector Calls, for the English department 

 

 

From the Head Teacher, Weydon School, Farnham 
 

The school has reasonable space with technical equipment, not up-to-date. 

Would like:- 

 a flexible space with retractable seating (RADA's Vanbrugh Theatre a good model), more 

than a studio 

 preferred productions to workshops - GCSE related, small-scale tours, fringe productions, 
with The Mill at the Yvonne Arnaud Theatre a good model 

 own audiences are 200-400 
 

 

 

SECONDARY SCHOOLS OUTSIDE FARNHAM 
 

From the Head of Performing Arts, Amery Hill School, Alton 
 

The school has to cannibalise the sports hall for performances to make a "designated, bespoke 
performance space". 

Would like:- 

 a space as flexible and adaptable as possible with retractable seating 

 GCSE text related performances 

 productions of their own such as Electra, Bugsey Malone, Shakespeare and plays of their 
own devising 

 another venue would give another string to the bow after Winchester and Basingstoke 

 as chairman of Alton Fringe Theatre, founded 22 years ago and producing non-

commercial shows such as Schiller, Pinter, Beckett plays and Medea, an exciting studio 

space would be welcome. 
 

 

 

From the Head of Drama, Everest Community College, Basingstoke 
 

Would like:- 

 thrust or three-quarter viewing, flexible not studio 

 outreach visits 

 workshops on theatre study plays such as Romeo and Juliet or workshop/play combined 

 GCSE text related performances 

 more modern plays such as John Godber or Blood Brothers 



33 

 

From the Head of Drama, Calthorpe Park School, Fleet 
 

The school has teaching not performance space and hires in lighting. 
Would like:- 

 opportunities to find out how a theatre works technically and backstage 

 morning workshops and afternoon performances by visiting companies, community 
theatre 

 would consider own performances 

 showcase GCSE text related practical work 
 

 

From the Head of Drama, Court Moor School, Fleet 
 
The school is well equipped. 

Would like:- 

 GCSE productions to stimulate written exam work 

 straight drama, not musicals, by (visiting) professional companies, classical and modern 

 amazing physical theatre e.g. Frantic Assembly 

 50 approximately would come to each show 

 
 

From the Head of Drama, Woolmer Hill School, Haslemere 
 

Has performance space in school canteen, set struck each night. 

Would like:- 

 a large multi-functional space and studio, with retractable seating 

 workshops - GCSE related, acting, lighting and technical 

 productions - "it would be an incredible opportunity" 

 performances - challenging modern (e.g. 'Art') 

Losing the Redgrave was "a great shame". 
 

 

From the Head of Art and Design successively at three local schools:- 

Would like:- 

 (for schools) performances of A-level related texts, including Shakespeare 

 workshops for all ages 

 children's plays, performed and seen 

 a studio for cutting-edge work 

Sets store by:- 

 traditional stage layout (proscenium) 

 good acoustics and sightlines 

 a welcoming and convivial ambiance (bars and restaurants) 

 for herself: "I can't afford to go any more to London.  My daughters are both aged around 
40 and they would like to see good-quality classical and modern plays, really good-

quality plays with really good professionals (like the Redgrave was) and some 'name' 
actors". 

 

 
 

 



34 

 

JUNIOR SCHOOLS – FARNHAM, HASLEMERE AND FLEET 
 

From the Head Teacher, South Farnham Community Junior School 
 

Would like:- 

 workshops for school orchestra of 35 and including Indian music in a studio type building 

for practical technical learning 

 productions "would be fantastic" - the community could flourish 

 performances - opportunities are restricted but ballet, plays and music preferred 

 
 

From theHead Teacher, William Cobbett County Middle School 
 

The school has one hall, with a concrete floor and no tiles. 

Would like:- 

 workshops with professional actors on themes such as the Tudors, eco issues, literary and 

poetry productions 

 would like the Weyside Confederation to combine as in the Farnham Festival 

 

 

From the Head of Drama All Saints Junior C of E Assisted, Fleet 
 

Would like:- 

 a proscenium space with good backstage areas 

 a space with a sprung floor, flexible seating 

 back projection 

 workshops - outreach as a present from elsewhere 

 visit the theatre for workshops on history-based topics such as the Tudors, the Romans or 

religious issues 
 

 

From the Head Teacher, St Josephs Catholic School, Fleet 
 
Their own venue is not big enough. 

Would like:- 

 bigger venue, seating up to 400 

 outreach workshops and ones to the theatre, with children acting 

 workshops morning and performances afternoon suitable for up to 80 

 lighting and technical experience 

 see performances of other shows 

 at present go to London (Theatre Workout Group) 

 shows in acting, dancing, singing 

 
 

From the Deputy Head, Hale School (middle, junior and infant) 

 

The school has two halls but had to borrow lighting equipment.  It has an orchestra of 12 which does a 

spring concert and the choir of 20 which performs in the Farnham Festival and for Christmas lights.  
The Lions sponsor incoming productions. 

Would like:- 

 workshops and outreach shared with other members of the Weyside Confederation to 

share costs 



35 

 

 productions of Narnia, Roald Dahl and other great authors, and musicals and shows with 

singing 
"Live performance is such a wonderful experience, you can't replace it.  The children's homes don't 

offer the best model of language (the school is next door to Sandy Hill).  We need to develop a diet of 
good language and make sure we extend their vocabulary". 

 

 

From the Head Teacher, Shottermill Junior School, Haslemere 

 
A local theatre would support our curriculum and give enriched opportunities to our students.  Every 

other year we put on a major whole school production using scenery, costumes, lights, make-up, etc.  

It would be great to have workshops on these. 
Also, literacy would be greatly enhanced by attending local plays.  Year 6 visit the National Theatre.  

Attending more regular events would be far more beneficial.  Holding workshops in school would 

greatly develop literacy skills, confidence, speaking skills, etc. 
Other benefits that a theatre at Farnham would bring are:- 

 Local provision, able to access more readily as reduced transport costs. 

 Quality/professional input 

 Community engagement 

 Social experiences 
 

 
 

FARNHAM AREA - PRIMARY SCHOOLS 
 

Primary schools do not have sophisticated needs when it comes to space or technical requirements.  A 

feature of their responses was the great enthusiasm for their respective federations, partly because of 
the educational gains from collaboration but partly to save costs. Unless otherwise stated, responses 

came from the Head Teachers. 
 

St Andrews C of E Controlled Infants School 
Would like:- 

 workshops, talks, educational programmes in a better venue 

 schools working together on projects to cut down costs 

 "it would be lovely to give the children the experience of visiting a theatre". 

 

 

Folly Hill Infants School 
Would like:- 

 has a very small hall but less interested in productions or workshops and performances, 

with the emphasis on child-related stories as opposed to themes. 
 

 

St Polycarp Catholic Primary School 
Would like:- 

 workshops in the day, spread over a week and linked to the curriculum 

 a sprung floor for dance and movement work to do, combined with other schools (present    

 model:- Polka Theatre, based in Wimbledon, and Rainbow Theatre for history and 
 geography themes) 

 shows for children like Shakespeare for Kids and the Narnia stories 



36 

 

 

 

From the Head of Drama Waverley Abbey Church of England Assisted School 
 

The school has a very structured range of arts activities focusing on music.  Its principal lackeys in 

seating capacity.  Would like: 

 once a year, a weekend visit to the theatre with 250-300 parents 

 Theatre for children re-telling classic stories for children 

 musicals 

 orchestral performances the children 

 
 

Potters Gate C of E Primary School 
Would like:- 

 workshops by incoming professionals, adjusted to primary school needs 

 performances, jointly with the Farnham Confederation 

 joint dance performances as offered by Woking Theatre 

 challenging versions of literary stories or companies such as Quantum who specialise in 
science-based material 

 not so keen on pantomime or light entertainment 
 

 

St Paul's Primary School, Tongham 
Would like:- 

 outreach workshops from theatre professionals covering themes supporting the 
curriculum 

 productions - it would be "a fantastic opportunity" to combine, as in the Farnham 
Festival, with singing and choirs 

 

 

Weybourne Infant School 
 
Member of the Weyside Confederation (equivalent of Fearnhamme Confederation). 

 
Does not envisage that the school would be in a position to make sole use of any outside theatre 

facility.  The only outside event in which the school participates is the Farnham Festival (she told me 

that the school choir was rehearsing for this as we were speaking), and she understands that this is 
under threat. 

 
Because of cost, the school does not organise trips to performances on other sites, but seeks to have 

performers coming to the school, such as the Pied Piper Theatre Company. Would be interested in 

attending performances in a local theatrical facility only if it was very close to the school, again 
because of the cost of getting there. 

 

 

 



37 

 

PRIMARY SCHOOLS OUTSIDE FARNHAM 
 

 

Badshot Lea Village Infant School  
Badshot Lea Village Infant School 

 

The school's performance needs are adequately met. 

Would like: 

 a varied range of performance, adapted to the needs of children 

 a equivalent varied range would be welcomed by the staff 

 year group visits of around 45 

 

 

St John's C of E 1st School, Churt 
Would like:- 

 workshops, a wide and varied range to suit age 

 performances, accessible and relevant to age 

 in both cases to combine with schools in Haslemere Confederation to cut down costs 
 

 

From the teacher in charge of drama, St James’s School Elstead 
 
Very enthusiastic. She told me that the school had not considered doing any performances off the 

premises, but my enquiry got them thinking. “To have a proper facility with enough seating would be 

a wonderful thing.” 
 

As regards facilities, and she would be most keen on things that are beyond a primary school‟s 

budget, like good lighting, good stage and enough seating for around 400 people.  If a suitable 
performance facility were to be established, she would envisage her school using it twice a year, 

around Christmas and in July. Audiences of around 400 could be expected each time. 
 

If professional theatre were to be re-established in Farnham, she would definitely bring parties of 

pupils from her school to see its productions.  Since my initial enquiry, she and her colleagues are 
considering getting in touch with Charterhouse school to see if they could use that school‟s theatre for 

their summer concert. She says we have certainly sowed a seed. 

 
 

St Mary's C of E Assisted Infants School, Frensham 
Would like:- 

 a variety of workshops, including for music 

 outreach, with comparable material 

 sees Farnham Music Festival as a model of how to do it 

 not Shakespeare or panto but relevant to age performances 

 

 

Grayswood C of E Primary School 
Would like:- 

 as a member of the Haslemere Confederation, to see schools combining for workshops 

and productions 

 to receive outreach workshops 



38 

 

 to see music and drama from other cultures 

 
 

St Bartholomew's C of E Assisted Primary School, Haslemere 
"The destruction of the Redgrave was an absolute crime - such a beautiful theatre". 

Would like:- 

 a flexible studio space; good lighting is crucial 

 outreach workshops 

 Shakespeare and classical stories (child adjusted) and multi-ethnic shows 

 Confederation schools combining for a festival 

 "it would be so wonderful to have a magical space". 
 

 

Beacon Hill County Primary School, Hindhead 
Would like:- 

 a sprung floor that does not scratch, for dance,  

 schools to combine in Haslemere Federation for workshops 

 in the round and/or proscenium 

 for young people locally, workshops for 14-17 year olds 

 a chance for big strong productions (e.g. Into the Woods) 

 a spring music festival 

 

 

from the Bursar of Shottermill Infants School 
The School has an artsmark and is building its own arts and dance studio. 

Would like: 

 workshops and outreach in acting, mind, maskwork, dance and music.  It has its own 
 orchestra and all year 4 take the violin.  Wider opportunities in this area would be 

 welcome. 

 Pro-Confederation collaboration 

 there is never enough in terms of performance.  Would like the Narnia slot but also more 

 challenging work.  The Polka from Wimbledon is a good model. 

 

 

All Saints School, Tilford 
"I do so miss the Redgrave". 

 We don't do very much because we don't have the space.  When we do, we use the church (as 

they did last year (2010) when their children were in the Tilford community play"; very pro-

Federation. 

 

 

PRE-SCHOOL 
 

from the Founder, BMADD (Books, Music, Art, Drama, Dance) 
 

Created in 1998 following the closure of the Redgrave Theatre; based on Rudolf Steiner principles. 

presents storytelling, Art/crafts, classical music and dance to all ages at The Barn, and takes adaptive 
variations in the into homes. 

Would like:- 

 visiting workshops for all ages - they should cover all the arts 



39 

 

 productions of musicals, popular plays (Christie, Bennett, Pinter) and concerts in 

Brightwells Gardens for all ages 

 a workshop space to promote their activities in a more sustained and systematic way. 

"It is my passionate belief that the closure of the Redgrave Theatre has annihilated the artistic growth 
and nourishment of the town.  Even Waverley Borough Council should realise that Kings had their 

poets/actors and musicians who were a respected part of the Royal Court.  Do something intelligent 

and positive - give us our hearts back and mean it!" 
 

 

 

From the Founder, THEATREBUGS 
 

This is a new organisation, working out of Grayshott and Frensham and covering Southwest Surrey.  

It offers introductory drama, music and dance to pre-school infants up to 5 and holiday, Easter and 
summer workshops for 3½ to 8 year olds. 

It works in nurseries and schools - it is due to present a Gruffalo week. 

It struggles to find venues.  The most recent is Pizza Express and would value workshop facilities to 
present the above activities in a more sustained and systematic way. 

 
 

 

PRIVATE SCHOOLS 
 

From the Deputy Head of Drama Barfield School, Farnham 

 

"I went to the Redgrave all the time and everyone I knew did.  I'm absolutely sure Farnham, given the 

town it is, would be able to support a theatre if it was well-managed". 
Has a theatre, the design enforces a very limited repertoire of plays and with limited facilities. 

Would like: 

 workshops and/or outreach for specific age groups, on core timetable topics, like science 

 performances of age-related imaginative plays like the Narnia stories or Roald Dahl or 

equivalent 
 

 

From the Head of Drama, St Ives School, Haslemere 
 
Would like:- 

 preferred outreach to workshops for reasons of cost (Haslemere) 

 2/3 different workshops for 70-80 children of varying ages, introducing Shakespeare to 
younger children and offering theatre skills, with production, dance, mime and singing 

 production - an annual production of possibly 70-80 children would produce an audience 
of 200 approx. 

 

 

From the Head of Drama, Lord Wandsworth College 
 
Building their own hall, so facilities are taken care of. 

Would like:- 

 small, intimate studio space for concentrated work (the new hall won't provide that) for 

audiences to 100 

 outreach would be welcome 



40 

 

 productions - the school is doing a test run at the Edinburgh Fringe this year.  Will know 

more after that. 

 Performance - GCSE A-level related, cutting-edge, out of comfort zone plays, as at 

Young Vic, Donmar Warehouse, NT. 
 

 

From the Head of Drama, Aldro School, Shackleford 
 

"A relationship with the theatre, so my talented boys (her own three sons aged three, four & five) can 
have somewhere to go; so much more than going and watching ... a link to other cultures ... awareness 

of the world ... stir Farnham up a little ...". 
Would like:- 

 an adaptable space, in the round or in the square 

 workshops - a wide variety and accessible topics 

 Best model, the WHIPS Amateur Theatre Company who put on Saturday morning workshops 

for the Whippets at the Electric Theatre, Guildford 

 production - plays they could put on and direct themselves; shared productions and an arts 

festival.  Not sure own productions can work. 

 Performances of  lesser-known and less predictable playwrights; more dance, multi-cultural, 
experimental. 

 

 

 

SPECIAL NEEDS SCHOOLS 

 

From the ex-headmaster of the Deaf School, Basingstoke 
 

Would like:- 

 a new venue would be an asset for north-east Hampshire and take students out of their 

own area.  It would provide another dimension and give them a chance to meet actors and 

enlarge their horizons in a stimulating way. 

 Workshops taken by professionals - "very much in favour" 

 performance - serious modern classical drama 
 

 

From the Communications and Fundraising Officer, Disability Challengers 

 

"It would be brilliant for them to have a theatre." 

The organisation keeps Saturdays free for external activities. 

Would like workshops: 

 by professionals in the theatre 

 by their teachers in the theatre 

 by professionals as outreach. 

Workshops need to be adapted to capability and impairment. 

 
 

From the Head of Drama, More House School, Rowledge 
 

The school has 400 boys with special educational needs and learning difficulties.  It has a 250 seat 
purpose-built drama studio and a concert hall and rehearsal rooms; it is spoiled for choice. 



41 

 

Would like:- 

 workshops and outreach, with theatre practitioners with specific skills and expertise the 
school cannot provide insight area to dance, physical theatre and masque 

 in the past has participated in Shakespeare Made Accessible, the NT Connections Youth 
Festival and the Chichester 10 Writers 10 Plays Festival 

 would like, therefore, Shakespeare, novel adaptations and such modern plays as Private 

Peaceful to complement the mainly devised and improvised work they do that to you to 
the boys' circumstances. 

"We used to go to the Redgrave all the time - it was a great shame.  The Maltings is not a particularly 

good space to perform quality theatre - acoustics, seating, atmosphere, backstage, wing space.  You 

can argue it is good to actual performance, but it isn't". 

 

 

From a senior special needs teacher in Hampshire and Surrey 

"Never forget the things you can't see.  Depression and stress, these terrible illnesses, obesity – where 

does this come from?" 

Would like:- 

 to have brought in special needs performances at, say, Easter, Christmas and mid-summer 

 a Saturday morning theatre club - "bring the parents and you bring an audience" - in 

acting, singing, dance and mime 

 outreach with equivalent work 

 pre-school sessions, after lunch, with acted out stories and storytelling and songs. 



42 

 

APPENDIX 3  

Anticipated audience sizes (where given) 

 
 
Court Moor School, Fleet     50 
Cantique       40 - 80  

Vox Community Choir      50 - 80 

Lydian Singers       80    
Vivaldi Singers       100    

Wessex Chamber Choir      60 - 100   
Lord Wandsworth College      100    

Voices Together      100    

Carillon Singers      120    
Farnham Brass Band      140    

Bourne Players       150 max  

Farnham Voices      100 - 150   
Hilary Bishop School of Dance &  Drama   150    

Boundary Players      200    
Tilford Players       200    

Alder Valley Brass      200    

Odiham District Scout Active Support    200    
St Ives School, Haslemere     200    

Farnham Shakespeare Co     300 plus a smaller hall of 100 

F & B Choral Soc      300    
Rushmoor Male Voice Choir     350 min  

FAOS        350 - 400  
Hart Male Voice Choir      250 - 400  

Farnham Rep       350 – 400 

Waverley Singers      150 - 400  
St James‟s School Elstead     400    

Weydon School, Farnham     200 - 400   

De Meric School of Dance     350 - 400   
St Josephs Catholic School, Fleet    400    

Opera South       300 - 450   
Farnham Youth choirs      200 - 450    



43 

 

APPENDIX 4 

 

Organisations contacted but not providing a separate response. 
 

Choirs   (5) 

Farnham Rock Choir, Fleet Choral Society, Hart Voices, Surrey Voices, Voci Cantati 

Musical Theatre   (2) 

Cody Amateur Operatic Society, Haslemere Operatic Society 

Dance and Drama Groups   (3) 

Emma‟s Academy of Dance and Drama, Showshack Theatre School, Farnham Music and Drama,  

Music Groups  (Rushmoor)  (3) 

Farnborough Concert Band, Rushmoor Concert Band, Pelly Concert Orchestra 

Drama groups    (6) 

Crondall Entertainers, Church Crookham Players, Churt CADS, Godalming Theatre Group, 

Normandy Players, Starburst Theatre Company (Fleet) 

Special Interest Groups   (3) 

Aldershot and Farnham Camera Club, Farnham Juggling Club, Extend (Movement to music) 

 



44 

 

Index of Respondents 
 

A 

Alder Valley Brass Band, 27 

Aldro School, Shackleford, 40 

All Hallows School, 31 

All Saints Junior C of E Assisted, Fleet, 34 

All Saints School, Tilford, 38 

Alton College, 30 

Amery Hill School, Alton, 32 

 

B 

Barfield School, Farnham, 39 

Beacon Hill County Primary School, Hindhead, 38 

BMADD, 38 

Boundary Players, 22 

Bourne Players, 22 

 

C 

Calthorpe Park School, Fleet, 33 

Cantique, 15 

Carillon Singers, 15 

Christine Ewing, 21 

Churt Amateur Dramatic Society, 23 

Courtmore School, Fleet, 33 

 

D 

De Meric School of Dance, 26 

Deaf School, Basingstoke, 40 

Disability Challengers, 40 

 

E 

Everest Community College, Basingstoke, 32 

 

F 

Farnborough Legion Band, 28 

Farnborough Sixth Form College, 31 

Farnham & Bourne Choral Society, 15 

Farnham Amateur Operatic Society, 25 

Farnham Brass Band, 28 

Farnham Chamber Music Club, 28 

Farnham Rep, 24 

Farnham Shakespeare Company, 22 

Farnham Sixth Form College, 31 



45 

 

Farnham Stagecoach, 27 

Farnham Voices, 18 

Farnham Youth Choirs, 16 

Folly Hill Infants School, 35 

 

G 

Grayshott Stagers, 23 

Grayswood C of E Primary School, 37 

Guildford School of Acting, 29 

 

H 

Hale School, 34 

Hart Male Voice Choir, 18 

Hartley Arts Group, 23 

Haslemere Performing Arts, 26 

Heath End Secondary School, 32 

Hilary Bishop Schools of Dance and Drama, 27 

 

L 

Lord Wandsworth College, 39 

Lydian Singers, 19 

Lynchpin Productions, 24 

 

M 

Marilyn Wright, 21 

More House School, Rowledge, 40 

 

O 

Odiham District Scout Active Support, 28 

Opera South, 25 

 

P 

PH Productions, 26 

Players of Elstead Theatre Society, 23 

Potters Gate C of E Primary School, 36 

 

R 

Rushmoor Male Voice Choir, 18 

 

S 

Shottermill Infants School, 38 

Shottermill Junior School, Haslemere, 35 

South Farnham Community Junior School, 34 

special needs teacher, 41 



46 

 

St Andrews C of E Controlled Infants School, 35 

St Bartholomew's C of E Assisted Primary School, Haslemere, 38 

St Ives School, Haslemere, 39 

St James‟s School Elstead, 37 

St John's C of E 1st School, Churt, 37 

St Josephs Catholic School, Fleet, 34 

St Mary's C of E Assisted Infants School, Frensham, 37 

St Paul's Primary School, Tongham, 36 

St Polycarp Catholic Primary School, 35 

Surrey Border Film and Video Makers, 29 

 

T 

THEATREBUGS, 39 

Tilford Players, 23 

 

U 

University for The Creative Arts, 29 

 

V 

Vivaldi Singers, 19 

Voices Together Community Choir, 19 

Vox Community Choir, 20 

 

W 

Waverley Abbey Church of England Assisted School, 36 

Waverley Singers, 20 

Wessex Chamber Choir, 20 

Weybourne Infant School, 36 

Weydon School, Farnham, 32 

William Cobbett County Middle School, 34 

Woolmer Hill School, Haslemere, 33 

 


	Fly Leaf A New Theatre
	Proposal for Pa
	Blue Skies Cover
	Final - V11 - a


